
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
To 

FUNDING AGREEMENT 
Between the 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION 
And 

THE STATE OF TEXAS, 
Acting By and Through the Texas Department of Transportation 

For Rail Passenger Service Between 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA and FORT WORTH, TEXAS 

(September 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025) 
 
This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) is made as of the 31st day of March 2025, by and between the 
National Railroad Passenger Corporation (“Amtrak”) and the State of Texas, acting by and through the 
Texas Department of Transportation (“TxDOT”) and amends the Funding Agreement made as of 
September 1, 2024 between the parties (“Agreement”).  Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have 
the meaning set forth in the Agreement.  
 
 WHEREAS, Amtrak and TxDOT are parties to the aforementioned Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Texas Legislature appropriated money to TxDOT for the purpose of funding a 
portion of Amtrak’s FY24-25 cost to provide the Heartland Flyer rail passenger service covering 
the Service Period of September 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025; and   
 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Agreement for the Service Period for which TxDOT’s 
appropriated funding was estimated to be sufficient; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the level of funding TxDOT will provide to support the 
Service for the period September 1, 2024 through May 31, 2025 and intend to extend the Service 
Period for which TxDOT’s additional funding is estimated to be sufficient and to incorporate 
such funding requirements into the Agreement through this Amendment; and 
 
WHEREAS, TxDOT is authorized by applicable State law to enter into this Amendment to the 
Agreement with Amtrak on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth and funds for this 
purpose have been made available by TxDOT as set forth herein.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties, 
hereto agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Section 1(a) shall be amended by replacing “September 1, 2024 through March 31, 
2025” with “September 1, 2024 through May 31, 2025” in lines 2 and 3. 

2. For the period September 1, 2024 through May 31, 2025, TxDOT agrees to pay Amtrak 
in advance the estimated Operating and Equipment Capital Costs specified in Section 
4(a).  Any amounts already paid by TxDOT for the September 1, 2024 through March 
31, 2025 period shall be credited and any such overpayment shall be applied to the April 



1, 2025 through May 31, 2025 period, or subsequent periods should the term of the 
Agreement be amended further. 

3. Section 4(a)(ii) shall be amended by replacing “March 31, 2025” with “May 31, 2025” in 
line 10.   

4. Section 4(b) shall be replaced in its entirety with the following amended Section 4(b): 

In the absence of a written agreement to the contrary, the parties agree that the total 
charge to TxDOT for operation of the Service from September 1, 2024, to and including 
May 31, 2025 under Section 4(a) shall not exceed Two Million, Eight Hundred and 
Fourteen Thousand, Eight Hundred and Ninety Four Dollars ($2,814,894), (“FY25 Not-
To-Exceed-Amount”), representing appropriated state funding of $2,814,894 for 
FY2025. This amount covers TxDOT’s estimated share of Operating Costs shown in 
Appendix II, plus TxDOT’s share of the Equipment Capital Charge shown in Appendix 
IV, plus a 8.3% contingency, for the period September1, 2024 through May 31, 
2025.  The parties further agree that they will review actual Total Revenue, Pass-
Through  Costs, and Capital Costs – Passenger Service Equipment on a quarterly basis, 
for the preceding three months of the FY25 Contract Year, in order to evaluate whether 
the remaining available state funds are likely to meet the projected Non-Pass Through 
(flat rate and fixed) Operations Costs, Pass-Through Costs, and Capital Costs – 
Passenger Service Equipment, all net of Total Revenue for the remaining months of the 
FY25 Contract Year.  In the event that the amount of projected Non Pass-Through (flat 
rate and fixed) Operations Costs, Pass-Through Costs,  and Capital Costs – Passenger 
Service Equipment, net of Total Revenue for the remaining months of the FY25 Contract 
Year is anticipated to exceed the remaining available state funds, TxDOT agrees to work 
with Amtrak and, to the extent authorized by law, the State of Oklahoma, to implement 
any and all necessary Service modifications to comply with the funding limitations of 
TxDOT specified herein.   

 
5. Appendix II, Detailed Financial Breakdown shall be replaced with Revised Appendix II, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and effective April 1, 2025. 
 

6. Appendix IV, Estimated Payment Totals and Schedule shall be  replaced with Revised 
Appendix IV, Estimated Payment Totals and Schedule, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference and effective April 1, 2024. 
 

7. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement to be 
executed by their duly authorized representatives in multiple original counterparts on the date indicated 
below. 
 
 
 



NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

By: _____________________________________ Date: March 31, 2025
Ray Lang
Vice President State Supported Services
Business Development

STATE OF TEXAS

By: ____________________________________ Date: ___________________
Marc D. Williams
Executive Director
Texas Department of Transportation



APPENDIX II

Operations Pricing
Heartland Flyer – Route 29

Detailed Cost Breakdown – Full Year



APPENDIX IV

Estimated Payment Totals and Schedule
Heartland Flyer – Route 29

FY2025 
(Full Year)

Cost Category
Heartland 

Flyer - Route 
29 Total

Heartland 
Flyer - Route 
29 Oklahoma

Heartland 
Flyer - Route 

29 Texas*

Operations Pricing (from 
Appendix II) $6,8342,556 $3,753,177 $2,589,378

Capital Costs – Passenger 
Service Equipment for 

Operations (from 
Appendix III)

$1,171,356 $664,791 $506,565 


